

**FIRST AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT**

**THIS FIRST AMENDMENT** (the “First Amendment”) to Agreement is made and entered into **this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2007** by and between the CITY OF NAPLES, a Florida Municipal Corporation (the “City”), and **Vila and Son Landscape Corporation** (the “Contractor”).

**WITNESSETH**

**WHEREAS**, the City and the Contractor entered into that certain Agreement to furnish **Professional Services dated the 20th day of September, 2006** (the “Original Agreement”) **for the installation of landscaping, including plants and sod associated with the U. S. 41 Naplescape Project from Fleischmann Boulevard to Seagate Drive** (‘Project’); and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Original Agreement by this First Amendment so that the Contractor will provide additional services pursuant to the terms and conditions contained herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions herein set forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this Reference.
2. The scope of services shall be amended in accordance with Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein for the provision of additional services by the **Consultant utilizing the unit bid price per Palm Beach County Bid # 2005055 in the amount not-to-exceed \$184,319.40 for additional work associated with the U.S. 41 Naplescape Project from Fleischmann Boulevard to Seagate Drive.**
3. The terms of this First Amendment shall control and take precedence over any and all terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement which might vary, contradict or otherwise be inconsistent with the terms and conditions hereof. All of the other terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement, except as expressly amended and modified by this First Amendment, shall remain unchanged and are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.
4. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose signature appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the City and the Contractor have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

**CITY:**

**ATTEST:**

**CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Tara Norman, City Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Dr. Robert E. Lee, City Manager

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney

**VILA AND SON LANDSCAPE  
CORPORATION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
witness

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Amendment to agreement

BASIS OF COMPENSATION

A.1.1. AS CONSIDERATION FOR PROVIDING BASIC SERVICES AS SET FORTH HEREIN IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 1.1 OF THE AGREEMENT, OWNER AGREES TO PAY, AND CONTRACTOR AGREES TO ACCEPT PAYMENT ON A TIME AND REIMBURSEMENT COST BASIS AS FOLLOWS:

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 2005055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
	COUNTRY WIDE LANDSCAPING PRODUCTS AND SERVICES				
1	ALEXANDER PALM (PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS) 4" CAL. MAX., 14" OA, SINGLE TRUNK, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	330	EACH	\$363.00	\$119,790.00
2	ALEXANDER PALM (PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS) 4" CAL. MAX., 14" OA, DOUBLE TRUNK, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	330	EACH	\$425.00	\$140,250.00
3	ALEXANDER PALM (PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS) 4" CAL. MAX., 14" OA, TRIPLE TRUNK, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	330	EACH	\$512.00	\$168,960.00
4	APPLE BLOSSOM SHOWER (CASSIA JAVANICA) 3.0" CAL., 14" OA X 5.0" SPR., 7.0" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$422.00	\$14,770.00
5	BALD CYPRESS (TAXODIUM DISTICHUM) 2.0" CAL., 12" OA X 4.0" SPR., 5.0" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$262.00	\$9,170.00
6	BALD CYPRESS (TAXODIUM DISTICHUM) 2.0" CAL., 15" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8.0" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$351.00	\$12,285.00
7	BEAUTY LEAF (CALOPHYLLUM BRASILENSE) 2.5" CAL., 14" OA X 4.5" SPR., 6" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$327.00	\$11,445.00
8	BEAUTY LEAF (CALOPHYLLUM BRASILENSE) 3.0" CAL., 16" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$371.00	\$13,155.00
9	BEAUTY LEAF (CALOPHYLLUM BRASILENSE) 2.5" CAL., 10" OA X 5.5" SPR., 8" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$433.00	\$15,155.00
10	BLACK OLIVE (BUCIDA BUCCERAS) 3.0" CAL., 15" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$377.00	\$13,195.00
11	BLACK OLIVE (BUCIDA BUCCERAS) 3.0" CAL., 18" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8.0" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$433.00	\$15,155.00
12	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL., 10" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
13	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL., 13" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
14	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL., 18" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
15	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL., 18" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
16	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 10" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
17	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 13" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
18	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 16" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
19	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 18" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
20	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 12" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$344.00	\$12,040.00
21	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 14" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$394.00	\$13,790.00
22	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 16" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	35	EACH	\$444.00	\$15,540.00
23	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 18" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	35	EACH	\$491.00	\$17,185.00
24	CRAPE MYRTLE (LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA) 2.5" CAL., 12" OA X 4.0" SPR., 5" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$404.00	\$14,140.00
25	CRAPE MYRTLE (LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA) 3.0" CAL., 14" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$489.00	\$17,115.00
26	DARHOON HOLLY (ILEX CASSINE) 1.5" CAL., 10" OA X 2.5" SPR., 4" C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$300.00	\$10,500.00
27	DARHOON HOLLY (ILEX CASSINE) 2.5" CAL., 12" OA X 3.0" SPR., 5" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$325.00	\$11,375.00
28	DARHOON HOLLY (ILEX CASSINE) 3.0" CAL., 14" OA X 4.0" SPR., 7" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$375.00	\$13,125.00
29	DRAKE ELM (ULMUS PARVIFOLIA "DRAKE") 3.5" CAL., 16" OA X 6.0" SPR., 8.0" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$400.00	\$14,000.00
30	DRAKE ELM (ULMUS PARVIFOLIA "DRAKE") 4.5" CAL., 18" OA X 8.0" SPR., 8.5" C.T., 44" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$500.00	\$17,500.00
31	FIREBUSH (HAMMELIA PATENS) STANDARD, 5" OA X 3" SPR., DENSE FOLIAGE, 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$152.00	\$5,320.00
32	FOXTAIL PALM (WOODYETIA BIFURCATA) 8" CAL. MIN., 12" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$425.00	\$14,875.00
33	FOXTAIL PALM (WOODYETIA BIFURCATA) 10" CAL. MIN., 15" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$533.00	\$18,655.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 2005055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
34	GEIGER (CORDIA SEBESTENA) 1" CAL., 8' OA. X 1.5' SPR., 10" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	30	EACH	\$289.00	\$8,670.00
35	GEIGER (CORDIA SEBESTENA) 1.5" CAL., 10' OA. X 2.5' SPR., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	30	EACH	\$378.00	\$11,370.00
36	GLAUCOUS CASSIA (SENNA SURATTENSIS) 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	175	EACH	\$383.00	\$67,125.00
37	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 2.0" CAL., 10' OA. X 3.5' SPR., 4" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	175	EACH	\$265.00	\$46,375.00
38	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	175	EACH	\$302.00	\$52,850.00
39	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 3.0" CAL., 14' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 7" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	175	EACH	\$342.00	\$59,850.00
40	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 3.5" CAL., 16' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	175	EACH	\$377.00	\$65,975.00
41	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 4.0" CAL., 20' OA. X 8.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	175	EACH	\$615.00	\$107,125.00
42	GUMBO LIMBO (BURSERA SIMARUBA) 2.0" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$228.00	\$7,975.00
43	GUMBO LIMBO (BURSERA SIMARUBA) 3.5" CAL., 18' OA. X 5.5' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 38" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$305.00	\$10,675.00
44	JAPANESE BLUEBERRY (ELAEOCARPUS DECIPRENS) 1" CAL., 7' OA. X 1.2' SPR., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$274.00	\$9,590.00
45	JAPANESE BLUEBERRY (ELAEOCARPUS DECIPRENS) 1.5" CAL., 10' OA. X 2.2' SPR., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$340.00	\$11,900.00
46	KOPIA (COCHLOSIA ELIPTICA) 0.75" CAL., 5' OA. X 1.5" SPR., 2.0" C.T., 14" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$228.00	\$7,980.00
47	KOPIA (COCHLOSIA ELIPTICA) 1.0" CAL., 6' OA. X 2.1" SPR., 3.0" C.T., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$355.00	\$12,425.00
48	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 2.5" CAL., 14' OA. X 4.5' SPR., 6" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	330	EACH	\$350.00	\$115,500.00
49	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 3.0" CAL., 16' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	330	EACH	\$385.00	\$127,050.00
50	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 3.5" CAL., 18' OA. X 5.5' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	330	EACH	\$472.00	\$155,760.00
51	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 4.0" CAL., 20' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	330	EACH	\$675.00	\$222,750.00
52	LIGUSTRUM (LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM) 1.25" CAL., 8' OA. X 2.5" SPR., 3" C.T., 18" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$400.00	\$28,000.00
53	LIGUSTRUM (LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM) 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$1,100.00	\$77,000.00
54	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 2.5" CAL., 14' OA. X 4.5' SPR., 6" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$475.00	\$16,625.00
55	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 3.0" CAL., 16' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$695.00	\$24,325.00
56	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 3.5" CAL., 18' OA. X 5.5' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$950.00	\$33,250.00
57	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 4.0" CAL., 20' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$1,400.00	\$49,000.00
58	MADAGASCAR OLIVE (NORONHA EMARGINATA) 1.0" CAL., 5' OA. X 2.1" SPR., 3.0" C.T., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$250.00	\$8,750.00
59	MADAGASCAR OLIVE (NORONHA EMARGINATA) 1.5" CAL., 7' OA. X 3.0' SPR., 4.0" C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$300.00	\$10,500.00
60	MADAGASCAR OLIVE (NORONHA EMARGINATA) 2.0" CAL., 10' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5.0" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$350.00	\$12,250.00
61	MAHOGANY (SWIETENIA MAHOGANI) 3.5" CAL., 16' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$550.00	\$19,250.00
62	MAHOGANY (SWIETENIA MAHOGANI) 4.0" CAL., 18' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$650.00	\$22,750.00
63	OLEANDER (NERIUM OLEANDER) STANDARD, 1.25" CAL., 8' OA. X 2.5" SPR., 3.0" C.T., 18" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	100	EACH	\$287.00	\$28,700.00
64	OLEANDER (NERIUM OLEANDER) STANDARD, 2.0" CAL., 10' OA. X 3.5" SPR., 4.0" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	100	EACH	\$325.00	\$32,500.00
65	OLEANDER (NERIUM OLEANDER) STANDARD, 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5.0" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	100	EACH	\$375.00	\$37,500.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 20050055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
66	ORANGE JASMINE (MURRAYA PANICULATA) STANDARD, 0.75' CAL., 6' OA X 18' SPR., 2.0' C.T., 14" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	\$234.00	\$16,380.00
67	ORANGE JASMINE (MURRAYA PANICULATA) STANDARD, 1.0' CAL., 5' OA X 21' SPR., 3.0' C.T., 18" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	\$296.00	\$20,720.00
68	ORCHID TREE (BAUHINIA BLAKEANA) 2.5' CAL., 14' OA X 4.5' SPR., 6' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$374.00	\$13,090.00
69	PAURTOTIS PALM (ACOLLORRHAPHE WRIGHTII) 8' OA X 4' SPR. MIN. 5 MAIN TRUNKS, DENSE CANOPY, (B&B, 8" W, 12" D)	70	\$350.00	\$24,500.00
70	PAURTOTIS PALM (ACOLLORRHAPHE WRIGHTII) 12' OA X 5' SPR. MIN. 7 MAIN TRUNKS, DENSE CANOPY, (B&B, 8" W, 12" D)	70	\$518.00	\$36,260.00
71	PIGEON PLUM (COCOCCOLOBA DIVERSIFOLIA) 2.0' CAL., 10' OA X 3.5' SPR., 4' C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	\$275.00	\$19,250.00
72	PIGEON PLUM (COCOCCOLOBA DIVERSIFOLIA) 2.5' CAL., 12' OA X 4.0' SPR., 5' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	\$325.00	\$22,750.00
73	PITCH APPLE (CLUSIA ROSEA) 1.0' CAL., 8' OA X 2.0' SPR., 2.0' C.T., 14" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
74	PITCH APPLE (CLUSIA ROSEA) 1.5' CAL., 8' OA X 2.5' SPR., 3.0' C.T., 15" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	\$274.00	\$19,180.00
75	PONGAM (PONGAMIA PINNATA) 2.5' CAL., 14' OA X 4.5' SPR., 6' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$298.00	\$10,430.00
76	PONGAM (PONGAMIA PINNATA) 3.0' CAL., 16' OA X 5.0' SPR., 8' C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$347.00	\$12,145.00
77	PONGAM (PONGAMIA PINNATA) 3.5' CAL., 18' OA X 5.5' SPR., 8.5' C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$414.00	\$14,490.00
78	REDBAY (PERSEA BORSONIA) 2.0' CAL., 12' OA X 4.0' SPR., 5.0' C.T., 34" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	\$350.00	\$22,750.00
79	REDBAY (PERSEA BORSONIA) 3.0' CAL., 15' OA X 5.0' SPR., 8.0' C.T., 38" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	\$500.00	\$32,500.00
80	RED MAPLE (ACER RUBRUM) 2.0' CAL., 14' OA X 4.5' SPR., 6.0' C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	\$400.00	\$26,000.00
81	RED MAPLE (ACER RUBRUM) 3.0' CAL., 16' OA X 5.0' SPR., 8.0' C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	\$500.00	\$32,500.00
82	RED MAPLE (ACER RUBRUM) 3.5' CAL., 18' OA X 5.5' SPR., 8.5' C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	\$600.00	\$39,000.00
83	ROYAL PALM (ROYSTONIA ELATA) 17' CAL. MIN., 10' G.W. DENSE CANOPY, (B&B, 10" W, 18" D)	35	\$2,100.00	\$73,500.00
84	ROYAL PALM (ROYSTONIA ELATA) 17' CAL. MIN., 12' G.W. DENSE CANOPY, (B&B, 10" W, 18" D)	35	\$2,400.00	\$84,000.00
85	SILVER BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS SERICEUS) 2.0' CAL., 10' OA X 3.5' SPR., 4' C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	90	\$298.00	\$26,820.00
86	SILVER BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS SERICEUS) 2.5' CAL., 12' OA X 4.0' SPR., 6' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	90	\$361.00	\$32,490.00
87	SILVER BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS SERICEUS) 3.0' CAL., 14' OA X 5.0' SPR., 8' C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	90	\$411.00	\$36,990.00
88	SIMPSON'S STOPPER (MYRCIANTHES FRAGRANS) 1.0' CAL., 8' OA X 14" SPR., 2.0' C.T., 18" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$204.00	\$7,140.00
89	SIMPSON'S STOPPER (MYRCIANTHES FRAGRANS) 1.5' CAL., 8' OA X 22" SPR., 3.0' C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$285.00	\$9,975.00
90	SIMPSON'S STOPPER (MYRCIANTHES FRAGRANS) 2.0' CAL., 10' OA X 34" SPR., 4.0' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$333.00	\$11,655.00
91	SLASH PINE (PINUS ELLIOTTI) 1.25' CAL., 8' OA X 20" SPR., 2' C.T., 7 GAL. CONTAINER	35	\$191.00	\$6,685.00
92	SLASH PINE (PINUS ELLIOTTI) 1.5' CAL., 10' OA X 27" SPR., 3' C.T., 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	\$273.00	\$9,555.00
93	SLASH PINE (PINUS ELLIOTTI) 2.0' CAL., 12' OA X 37" SPR., 4' C.T., 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	\$376.00	\$13,160.00
94	SPANISH STOPPER (EUGENIA FOETIDA) 1.0' CAL., 8' OA X 14" SPR., 2.0' C.T., 18" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$204.00	\$7,140.00
95	SPANISH STOPPER (EUGENIA FOETIDA) 1.5' CAL., 8' OA X 22" SPR., 3.0' C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$228.00	\$7,980.00
96	SPANISH STOPPER (EUGENIA FOETIDA) 2.0' CAL., 10' OA X 34" SPR., 4.0' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	\$285.00	\$9,975.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 20050935  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
97	THATCH PALM (THINAX RADICATA) 3" CAL. MIN., 14" DA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$700.00	\$24,500.00
98	THATCH PALM (THINAX RADICATA) 3" CAL. MIN., 16" DA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 10" W, 18" D)	35	EACH	\$750.00	\$26,250.00
99	THATCH PALM (THINAX RADICATA) 3" CAL. MIN., 18" DA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 10" W, 18" D)	35	EACH	\$800.00	\$28,000.00
100	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 14" DA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 6"W, 12"D)	35	EACH	\$504.00	\$17,640.00
101	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 16" DA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 10"W, 18"D)	35	EACH	\$516.00	\$18,060.00
102	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 18" DA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 10"W, 18"D)	35	EACH	\$648.00	\$22,680.00
103	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 20" DA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 10"W, 18"D)	35	EACH	\$720.00	\$25,200.00
104	WAX MYRTLE (MYRICA CERIFERA) 1.25" CAL., 8" OA X 2.5" SPR., 3" C.T., 7 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$220.00	\$7,700.00
105	WAX MYRTLE (MYRICA CERIFERA) 2.0" CAL., 10" OA X 3.5" SPR., 4" C.T., 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$265.00	\$9,275.00
106	WAX MYRTLE (MYRICA CERIFERA) 2.5" CAL., 12" OA X 4.0" SPR., 5" C.T., 25 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$360.00	\$12,600.00
107	WHITE STOPPER (EUGENIA AXILLARIS) 1.0" CAL., 6" OA X 1.0" SPR., 2.0" C.T., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL 888	35	EACH	\$200.00	\$7,000.00
108	WHITE STOPPER (EUGENIA AXILLARIS) 1.5" CAL., 8" OA X 2.0" SPR., 3.0" C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL 888	35	EACH	\$280.00	\$9,800.00
109	WHITE STOPPER (EUGENIA AXILLARIS) 2.5" CAL., 10" OA X 3.0" SPR., 4.0" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL 888	35	EACH	\$300.00	\$10,500.00
110	WILD TAMARIND (LYSIOMA LATSILLOUA) 3.0" CAL., 16" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL 888	65	EACH	\$386.00	\$25,190.00
111	WINN PALM (VEITCHIA WINN) 8" CAL. MIN., 17" OA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 8" W, 12" D)	65	EACH	\$350.00	\$22,750.00
112	WINN PALM (VEITCHIA WINN) 10" CAL. MIN., 15" OA. DENSE CANOPY, (888 8" W, 12" D)	65	EACH	\$449.00	\$29,185.00
113	YELLOW TABERBUJA (TABERBUJA CAIRABA) 3.5" CAL., 18" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL 888	65	EACH	\$395.00	\$25,675.00
114	PURPLE GOLDEN DEWDROP (DURANTA REPENS PURPLE) STANDARD, 5" OA X 3" SPR., DENSE FOLIAGE, 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$150.00	\$5,250.00
115	VINES BOWER (PANDOREA JASMINOIDES) 3" OA X 18" SPR., ON TRELIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$50.00	\$8,750.00
116	VINES CONFEDERATE JASMINE (TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES) 3" OA X 18" SPR., ON TRELIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$50.00	\$8,750.00
117	VINES MEXICAN FLAME (SENECIO CONFUSUS) 3" OA X 18" SPR., ON TRELIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$56.00	\$9,800.00
118	VINES VIOLET TRUMPET (CYTOSTOMA CALLISTEGIODES) 3" OA X 18" SPR., ON TRELIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$70.00	\$12,250.00
119	ACCENT PLANTS, 1 GAL. CONTAINER	2600	EACH	\$7.00	\$17,900.00
120	ACCENT PLANTS, 3 GAL. CONTAINER	1000	EACH	\$25.00	\$25,000.00
121	GROUNDCOVERS, 1 GAL. CONTAINER	1900	EACH	\$7.00	\$13,300.00
122	WOODY ORNAMENTALS, 3 GAL. CONTAINER	500	EACH	\$15.00	\$7,500.00
123	WOODY ORNAMENTALS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	360	EACH	\$45.00	\$15,750.00
124	FURNISH AND INSTALL SOG	1,200,000	SF	\$0.45	\$540,000.00
125	SITE PREPARATION AND INSTALLATION OF ST. AUGUSTINE 'FLORITAM' SOG	600,000	SF	\$0.30	\$180,000.00
126	FURNISH AND INSTALL TOPSOIL	1,250	CY	\$30.00	\$37,500.00
127	FURNISH AND INSTALL RIGID ROOT BARRIER	1,250	LF	\$8.00	\$10,000.00
128	FURNISH AND INSTALL FLEXIBLE ROOT BARRIER	1,250	LF	\$10.00	\$12,500.00
129	EXCAVATION (INCL. REMOVAL/DISPOSAL)	40	CY	\$30.00	\$1,200.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 20050055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
130	50/50 BACKFILL (FURNISH AND INSTALL)	30	CY	\$45.00	\$1,350.00
131	PLANTING AND STAKING ONLY (TREE SUPPLIED BY OTHERS)	700	EACH	\$150.00	\$105,000.00
132	RELOCATE TREE (90" TREE SPADE) - 5 MILES OR LESS	45	EACH	\$360.00	\$16,200.00
133	RELOCATE TREE (90" TREE SPADE) - MORE THAN 5 MILES	40	EACH	\$450.00	\$18,000.00
134	PAINTING OF THREE (3) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (AS SPECIFIED)	700	EACH	\$10.00	\$7,000.00
135	PAINTING OF FOUR (4) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (AS SPECIFIED)	2000	EACH	\$12.00	\$24,000.00
136	PAINTING OF FOUR (4) BRACE SYSTEM (AS SPECIFIED)	1000	EACH	\$12.00	\$12,000.00
137	RE-STAKING OF THREE (3) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (PER STAKE)	60	EACH	\$15.00	\$900.00
138	RE-STAKING OF FOUR (4) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (PER STAKE)	45	EACH	\$20.00	\$900.00
139	RE-STAKING OF FOUR (4) BRACE SYSTEM (PER STAKE)	45	EACH	\$20.00	\$900.00
140	WATERING (AS SPECIFIED)	1,250	HOURS	\$90.00	\$112,500.00
<b>COUNTY WIDE IRRIGATION PRODUCTS AND SERVICES</b>					
141	JACK AND BORE 4" PVC (SCHED. 80) IRRIGATION SLEEVES	500	LF	\$30.00	\$15,000.00
142	JACK AND BORE 6" PVC (SCHED. 80) IRRIGATION SLEEVES	500	LF	\$40.00	\$20,000.00
<b>FURNISH AND INSTALL SCHEDULE 40 IRRIGATION LINES (COMPLETE)</b>					
143	3/4" PVC	1,000	LF	\$1.08	\$1,080.00
144	1" PVC	4,000	LF	\$1.35	\$5,400.00
145	1 1/4" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.57	\$2,747.50
146	1 1/2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.81	\$3,167.50
147	2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$2.24	\$3,920.00
148	2" PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$3.00	\$1,050.00
149	2 1/2" O-RING PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$4.15	\$1,452.50
150	3" O-RING PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$5.10	\$1,785.00
<b>FURNISH AND INSTALL SCHEDULE 40 "PURPLE" RE-USE IRRIGATION LINES (COMPLETE)</b>					
151	3/4" PVC	1,000	LF	\$1.10	\$1,100.00
152	1" PVC	4,000	LF	\$1.31	\$5,240.00
153	1 1/4" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.62	\$2,835.00
154	1 1/2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.86	\$3,255.00
155	2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$2.31	\$4,042.50
156	2" PVC MAIN	365	LF	\$3.10	\$1,131.50
157	2 1/2" O-RING PVC MAIN	365	LF	\$4.22	\$1,540.30
158	3" O-RING PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$5.18	\$1,813.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 20050035  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
	FURNISH AND INSTALL FLEXIBLE PVC IRRIGATION LINES (COMPLETE):				
159	2" FLEXIBLE PVC	350	LF	\$3.00	\$1,050.00
160	2 1/2" FLEXIBLE PVC	360	LF	\$3.60	\$1,296.00
161	3" FLEXIBLE PVC	350	LF	\$4.50	\$1,575.00
	PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM				
162	PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING POTABLE WATER LINE	5	EACH	\$650.00	\$3,250.00
163	PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING RE-USE WATER LINE	7	EACH	\$800.00	\$5,600.00
164	PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING RE-USE WATER LINE	5	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
	FURNISH AND INSTALL PUMP:				
165	INSTALL 2HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	8	EACH	\$7,500.00	\$60,000.00
166	INSTALL 3HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	8	EACH	\$7,900.00	\$63,200.00
167	INSTALL 5HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	8	EACH	\$9,800.00	\$78,400.00
168	INSTALL 10 HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	7	EACH	\$11,500.00	\$80,500.00
169	INSTALL 2HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM A 4" WELL	8	EACH	\$14,100.00	\$112,800.00
170	INSTALL 3HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM A 4" WELL	8	EACH	\$14,800.00	\$118,400.00
171	INSTALL 5HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM A 4" WELL	7	EACH	\$15,600.00	\$109,200.00
172	CONCRETE VALVE, 48" X 48" X 36", WITH DRAINAGE	7	EACH	\$4,118.00	\$28,826.00
173	PLASTIC TANK, 55 GAL.	8	EACH	\$760.00	\$6,080.00
174	104 HP SUMP PUMP WITH DISCHARGE PIPING AND POP-UP DISCHARGE BLOW OFF	9	EACH	\$745.00	\$6,705.00
175	INJECTOR PUMP	8	EACH	\$520.00	\$4,160.00
176	4" OPEN-END WELL	15	EACH	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00
177	ADDITIONAL WELL DEPTH IN EXCESS OF 100' BASE DEPTH	50	VF	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
	FURNISH AND INSTALL INSTALL HEADS:				
178	6" POP-UP SPRAYHEAD INCLUDING FLEXIBLE PIPE	350	EACH	\$30.00	\$10,500.00
179	TURF ROTOR INCLUDING SWING JOINT	350	EACH	\$58.00	\$20,300.00
180	FLOOD BUBBLER INCLUDING FLEXIBLE PIPE	350	EACH	\$22.00	\$7,700.00
	FURNISH AND INSTALL ZONE VALVES:				
181	1" VALVE INCLUDING VALVE BOX	8	EACH	\$360.00	\$2,880.00
182	1 1/2" VALVE INCLUDING VALVE BOX	8	EACH	\$300.00	\$2,400.00
183	2" VALVE INCLUDING VALVE BOX	8	EACH	\$425.00	\$3,400.00
184	BRASS HOSE BIB ON CONTROL VALVE	8	EACH	\$88.00	\$704.00
185	CONTROL WIRE (DIRECT BURIAL) INSTALLED W/M MAIN LINE	40,000	LF	\$0.27	\$10,800.00
186	CONTROL WIRE (DIRECT BURIAL) BURIED IN ITS OWN CONDUIT	33,500	LF	\$2.29	\$76,715.00



**PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
PROJECT NUMBER: 20050055  
BID PROPOSAL**

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
	FURNISH AND INSTALL CONTROLLER				
107	12 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	10	EACH	\$8,910.00	\$89,100.00
108	24 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	10	EACH	\$9,870.00	\$98,700.00
109	58 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	8	EACH	\$10,830.00	\$86,640.00
100	48 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	7	EACH	\$12,800.00	\$89,600.00
191	12 STATION SENTINEL CONTROLLER EXPANSION MODULE	7	EACH	\$2,100.00	\$14,700.00
192	PHONE MODRM	5	EACH	\$350.00	\$1,750.00
193	COMMUNICATION TOWER	8	EACH	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00
194	4 STATION RAINBIRD ESP	8	EACH	\$285.00	\$2,280.00
195	6 STATION RAINBIRD ESP	8	EACH	\$320.00	\$2,560.00
196	8 STATION RAINBIRD ESP	8	EACH	\$375.00	\$3,000.00
	<b>TOTAL</b>				<b>\$61,568,822.00</b>

**# DENOTES NEGOTIATED PRICES**

**Notes On Landscaping:**

- Trunk caliper (diameter) is measured 6 inches from the ground on trees up to and including 4 inches in caliper, and 12 inches above the ground for larger trees. The caliper (diameter) of a palm trunk is taken at the widest portion, measured between 1 foot and 3 feet from the soil line.
- All B&B to be natural burs; not synthetic fabric, as per specifications.
- C.T. (Clear Trunk) heights specify required minimum height of bottom of tree foliage (excluding palms) for clear sight & maintenance purposes, not the minimum height of first major branch (as per Florida Grades & Standards definition). As per this alternate definition of C.T., some branches without foliage may be allowed within the required 8.0' or 8.5' clear sight window as specified. No leaf foliage, including palm fronds, may encroach into a required clear sight window. O.A. (overall) height for palms where specified in this bid item list shall be measured using the method and definition set forth in Florida Grades & Standards.
- All trees & palms shall meet or exceed minimum requirements of "Florida Grade No. 1" as per the current Grades & Standards for Nursery Plants by the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.
- Minimum depth of B&B rootballs is to be at least 2/3 of specified minimum rootball diameter shown, except for palms, which have designated widths (W) & copes (D) above.
- No more than 2" of soil shall be above the top root of a rootball.
- The above plant counts are estimated quantities before the actual design of various pending road projects is completed. Previous typical projects have ranged from 10 to 350 trees.
- All costs associated with the performance of work under this contract including but not limited to all materials, labor, & equipment shall be included in the unit bid item cost for each tree.

**Notes On Irrigation:**

- Items 141 and 142 - Contractor shall provide all boring logs and permits to the County.
- Items 148 and 156 - When 2" PVC is used as main line, Schedule 80 fittings shall be used.
- Items 149, 150, 157 and 158 - Include all ductile iron fittings, thrust blocking, line guard tape and testing.
- Items 165 through 168 - Include all costs associated with electrical connection, enclosure, intake screen, shut stop, pressure relief valve and Ames Cla-Valve if applicable.
- Items 169 through 171 - Include all costs associated with electrical connection, enclosure, shut stop, pressure relief valve, Ames Cla-Valve, if applicable, and all permits. Note that the South Florida Water Management District General Water Use Permit will be provided to the Contractor.

**IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$184,319.40**